PROJECT CHANGE REQUEST

PROJECT ID. 11-1200-0106

DISTRICT/EA 11-41060 PPNO 106 PGM Doc. SHOPP PGM Del FY 14/15 PROG CODE 20.XX.201.378
Cty  Rte PM  Description

PROJECT (SCOPE) DESCRIPTION: 5D 5
County ¢n Route 115, at various locations.

Var In San Diego County. on Routes 5, 54, 75. and 78, and in Imperial
Install and upgrade curb ramps.

DOES THIS PROJECT INVOLVE PROPOSITION 1B FUND(S)? NO YES [], TYPE(S) (CMIA, Route 99, STIP,
SHOPP, etc.)

SCOPE, COST & SCHEDULE CHANGES

TYPE OF REQUEST:

PGM COST [ PGM YEAR

COMPONENT change (5's in 1,000%)

B SCOPE [ SPLIT/COMBINE [J OTHER:

EXISTING PROPOSED COST EXPENDED to Date COST CHANGE
{PROGRAMMED) % COMPLETE

Yalue  FY Value Iy Expended % Expended % Complete |  ¥alue  Value%  Yrs  Tpe
PA&ED $252 1415 343 14/15 $343 136.1% 100% §91 36.1% 0 &
PS&E 51,212  14/i5 $2.031 14/15 $1.591 131.3% 82% $819 67.6% 0 G
R/W SUP | 594 14/15 $94 14/15 $77 81.9% 15% $0 0.0% 0 NA
CON SUP | 618 14/15 $747 14/15 S0 0.0% 0% $129 20.9% 8 A
R/W CAP | $323 1415 $323 14/15 $0 0.0% 50% 50 0.0% 0 N/A
CON CAP | $1.979  14/15 $1.979 14/13 0 0.0% 0% 50 0.0% 0 N/A

Total $4.478 $5.517 $2.011 $1.039 23.2%
WHAT PHASE IS PRE-PGM DELIVERY YR [] PGM DELIVERY YR & PRE VOTE [X] POST VOTE []

THE PROJECT IN?

Cost Change Type Description Data Systems Changed
Programmed Approved
Cost Change Request Types Budget Cost
A Programming Cost Change CTIPS AMS Advantage
B Headquarters Cost Approval AMS Advantage
| C District Cost Documentation
~ NA No Change Proposed
I Supplemental Funds Requests
SFR Supplemental Funds Request AMS Advantage
If Expenditures < 100%

Cty - Rte - PM - Deseription
New Project Description: i “010” Safety Project? Yes[] No[x]
(Only I Revised)
EXISTING PROPOSED PERFORMANCE CHANGE
Project (PROGRAH.\-EED) (SHOPP PRINARY PERFORMANCE
Performance | 70 Components | 66 Components 4 Componcnts 6.00% OUTPUT BY PROGRAM CODE)
¥alue Linits Value Lnits Yalue Units




1.) WHAT IS THE PROPCGSED CHANGE?

Program Cost
The proposed change is an increase to Construction Support. PA&ED Support and PS&E Support

expenditures have exceeded programming, making these phases ineligible to receive increased funding.

Scope
The proposed change is a scope reduction.

2} COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING REGARDING THE LATEST TWO COST ESTIMATES,
(%’s in 1,000°s.)

1. ESTIMATE DATE: 11/14 Con Capifal $1.979, RW Capital $323.
2. ESTIMATE DATE: 03/13 Con Capital $1.979, RW Capital $323.

3.) WHAT WAS THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE?

PA&ED Qverrun — During the PA&ED Phase, various functional groups were invited to participate in
Project Development Team (PDT) meetings in an effort to improve communication, reduce risks during
the Design and Construction Phases, and reduce the need for re-designs. The PDT discussed various
types of ADA curb ramps and the extent of sidewalk removal and reconstruction required to produce
adequate ADA design. In some cases, Surveys needed to survey some locations during the PA&ED
Phase to determine the limits of Construction and possible types of curb ramps. The original resources
were not adequate for the complexity of this project and did not fully cover the resources needed by the -
other functional groups.

PS&E Overrun — During the PS&E phase, design efforts have increased due to the complexity of this

project, which requires close coordination with other functional groups, such as R/W Electrical, Traffic

Signing and Striping, Traffic Operations, Traffic Management Center, Surveys, Structure Design, Utility

Engineering, Hydraulics, and Project Management. Other factors that have contributed to increased

costs include compliance with DIB 82.5 and the new HQ-issued ADA. drafting standards, upgrading

staff skills for designing in Civil-3D), and learning and implementing new strategies to design ADA curb
- ramps. '

Construction Support Increase - Due to the complexity of this project, it is anticipated that
Construction Support costs will exceed the programmed amount. This project has numerous locations
throughout San Diego and Imperial counties. Each location will need to be surveyed prior to
construction and will require full-time inspection. In addition to upgrading curb ramps, this project will
also upgrade impacted clectrical and drainage facilities and will require close coordination with other
functional groups such as Design, R/W, Traffic Signing and Striping, Traffic Operations, Traffic
Management Center, Surveys, Structure, Utility Engineering, Hydraulics, and Project Management.
Furthermore, this project will require night and weekend work in order to accommodate impacted
business and residents.




Scope — The following locations have been removed from this project:

Project Report Location #
and Description

Reason

Planned Action

NEW LOCATIONS REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT

#2 : Coronado Ave - SD 3
SW Corner and
NB Rte 5 on ramp

Eliminating “Free Right” area;
therefore, the ramp will be
constructed ander EA 24400,

Deleted froin the list.

#3 : Coronado Ave -SD 5
SE Corner and
NB Rte 5 on ramp

Eliminating “Free Right” arca;
therefore, the ramyp will be
constructed under EA 24400,

Deleted from the list.

#6 ; National Ave - SD 5
SE Corner and S 27th Street

Will be designed under

EA 40580 Deleted from the list.

#22 : W Grape Street - SD 5
NW Corner and Albatross Sireet

Will be designed and constructed

by the City of San Diego Deleted from the list.

'4) WHEN WAS THE CHANGE DISCOVERED?
The change was discovered on July 29, 2014, during a financial evaluation meeting with Project
Management Control Unit staff.

5) WHAT HAS BEEN DONE TO MINIMIZE ANY CHANGE?
Some measures have been implemented to minimize the cost. For example, the Design team dec1ded to,
minimize the electrical design and use existing facilities whenever possible. Furthermore, enhancing the
skilllevel of staff through continuous feedback, mentoring, and training, as well as sharing successes
with others, has resutted in more efficient project delivery. '

6) WHAT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE PROGRAMMED FUNDS?
The entite project can be constructed with the programmed funds; however, additional capital outlay
support is needed for the Construction Supporl componert.

7.) IF THE SCOPE IS REDUCED OR SPLIT, WOULD THE REMOVED WORK NEED TO BE
REPROGRAMMED OR ADDED TO ANOTHER PROJECT?
The scope will be reduced. Refer to the table in Question 3 of this PCR for an itemized explanation of
the status of the removed work.

8,) IS A SUPPLEMENTAL SCOPING DOCUMENT NEEDRED? IF YES, STATUS?
A Supplemental Scoping Document is not needed. -

9,) WAS A VALUL ANALYSIS STUDY CONDUCTED? EXPLAIN THE RESULTS OF THE
STUDY OR WHY A STUDY WAS NOT CONDUCTED?
A Value Analysis Study was not conducted because, per the statewide policy, the total project cost is
less than $50 million.

10) COST - WHERE WILL THE REQUIRED FUNDS COME FROM?
If this PCR is approved, it is anticipated that the required funds will come from the SHOPP.




11.) PRIOR PCRs — LIST OTHER PCRs PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.
Approved 01/07/14;
Scope - Reduced by removing Project Report Locations (#5, #9, #10, #12, #19, #30, #31, #32, #25, and
#26) from the project.
Projeet Deseription — Revised.
Program Cost — Increased funding for the PS&E Support component from $1,112,000 to $1,212,000
and Construction Support component from $540,000 to $618,000.

‘ PROJLC‘"I CON(URRLN(‘L i 3 ”

12.) (A) (STIP-RIP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS STIP
PROGRAM MANAGER AND THE RTPA OR COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSIONS STAFF? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.

Not Applicable

(B) (STIP-IIPYWHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS STIP
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTlON
Not Applicable

(C) (SHOPP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH THE HEADQUARTERS -
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.
This PCR was discussed with the HQ ADA Infrastructure Assistant Program Manager, Maroella
Wiebke, on November 21, 2014, The Program Manager does not condone exceeding the budget
without prior approvals. In the future, PCRs should be submitted before the budget is exceeded,

13.) LESSONS LI‘ARNED NEW STRAT }LGIES {(What new mfﬁrmfitwn pertaining to this projeet
could be beneficial to others?)
It would be beneficial if the HQ CADD Support Unit would create subassemblies or templates to help in
the design of ADA cuib ramps and sidewalks. Improved coordination is needed with the various
functional groups working on the project.




14.) District Project Manager Signature

’.

o7 3 £ r . ‘;"

"?,;i{__, :J, i “ . ,.,u i” s ' ',.-“'2 TR 619) 491-3077
ABU BAKR AL—JAFRI Date Phone Number

District Pro;ect Manager

fg?) '/"I /"& " o /’ - // e
s ik (o
e AL,
/ et / “ P s e

p

r/

ﬁoss T” CATHER " DBate
Deputy District Director
Program/Project Management

APPROVAIL - CD:\'MENTS -CONCERNS 7_7

){ PD Concurrence
01 PD Objections (detail concerns):

15.) Comments - Concerns:

7
£
oot O
£
o F ]
SRS e ’ K 3': -
{.’,‘,—r-"""".." i @»d«‘__-ﬂ-ﬂ.. .’%,ﬁ{f?,/ ")—""y{\ i ;' 2; ; f’_:—ﬁ

“LUIS BETANCOURT Date
HQ Project Delivery Coordinator

{ APPROVAL

No HOQ Action

.
-
o
<t
BN
jo]
D
=
<

Approve

Cost O 0O [

Scope 0 O l

i B i Schedule 0 0 O

Z /], P = {Es Split / Combine 0 O B

/LAURIE BERMAN Date Other o O 0

DISTRICT DIRECTOR Revxse & Resubmit o o a
ekl (ibllb M QJ [22/i5

— T Lz2fis
MES E. DAVIS ' RACHEL FALSETTI ate
DIVISION CHIEF /)¢~ HQ DIVISION CHIER
PR()JECT MANAGEMENT N TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMMING

d B R A A B I—

() Attach 1 page copy (screenprint} of project workplan/stas schedule.
(bAttach the current CTIPS project information.

(€) PCR Data Worksheet, it applicable (for splits/combines).

(d) For ST Projects, please altach the latest Project Programming Request (PPR)
f¢) Sumumary Cost Estimates, (/when needed.

PROJECTID. [1-1200-0106

DISTRICT/EA 11-41060



CI0T/O/L  IBIMeISp uns—uDis;ds1emat A TALLHAALYStamala qonne dopysep/s | [esudiogue/sioolqossamisnd/ gy €T ¥0T 98 T pE 1/ S4Bt

£eepl S9Z'5- 0 592’ 180' N {ND  sySLL FULLEL DL TS QG  PAY-IVY GL5STL
9E1'6L 556 192 689 0ig A (SleR  +migE: PERALSI] LIVHG OMAM 2 GDHID  8IVI-TVY 808521
SOZ'Tr Z8E2'E zio'e 0gs 96 A (852 SLELT SMTRESIRSE H04 04N MOKd 004N IMdYP-TYY  0p0e’L
o a2 i 0 sl A 8)es PUSLEL SLILEH 390 398d L4VHQ  {EIYIYY 0P 0Lz
2658 ¥hE 3T 08 20i A (SK6 VST ELGHEL SNYId LN 14VEa  RYeIVY G208
b g g 0 99 N {DN001 S4S5/6 ELZEW AL WEOYHME . 02082
0 s8g'h §95°% 4 959"L N {D)001 PULLLL SLZTY SNYd TOEE Ve SNDHER 98 08T)
) 818 2.9 0 008 N {D)oCL FLOLE  SLSLENYI SNOIS VINY ISNOEOYSN0aY' S GLSL08EL
0 8zz 92¢ o 254 N (D001 PUEZZ £LOZ/8 SNYId N30 LA % DNSIQY4-NOEYD SOEL0E
o asg'y oee Y 0 e18% N {2)00} PYFLS ELETIL SNYId MACH LJva  RAYT-IVY  SO0SZTL
o ggg §¢5 o g6l N {DJopl SiUZE SLe SAYIW LAMENOO LN HAYE- VY BeeEssl
a 8¢ ag 0 gzZZ N (D08 FLEZE  FUEH N0 GNFEHLG SNOOT ILEIUYNIND'D 00T 8l |t sAen 06 W eng ssEwe)
) s £ 0 o N (DM00) S3/CZIE LSS NSO T3Ed  NSVETYY SLesltl | {(Ueieso rOMd ONS 0081
o 288 988 g £80'L M (DI00) FLEZE SHTEIASOS DOl HDLHA B SAANS  NYISHA N Op'ssih | (U980 2MO0dEY TYNIH 0048
o 46T 282 o £82'1 N {Dloel vUST  EHBZY 04N} fOMS Q0N fHAYr-TYY 068l | (eueler  LJI00V 1OWHINDD 0Q8IR
129t 06g 58 i 78 AN SUE/L  TLSHSINJAD TS WD FONd  NEAWIYY  SL06LL | (LISRY80 LDWHINGD IACYAY 005
0 SEL'E GET'E 4] 82.'C igjo] eseud 0 | {LISLpLB0 QUYMY E67IA
o} B0EZ soc'e o i n (0ol cusls UL IDIONGANT  18dYr-TVY g0 | s NJ0 Sai8 067N
0 18 1he 6 Z0z N (DYool EVeL ZLETZ (B4R UdAJY R JTd  1EAIPIYY osLg | (SIS0 LHANGY DH 087
9 i W ¢ WL 5 (DM00L SLZZM ZHOTEAANS LAN ONYI2 ONONT NYIEHdW  ozosig | (SWETSE®O DN OL SNl 0513 149
0 23 28 Y PN N (D)ool euLER ELKTIL Hd idvad avtTwy  seopuo | DSWRISO  NOILWOOTIV ONNS L6
0 ze F4) 0 iz N (3)001 ¢ EABNEUEIAHOS GNIRILE SNOOT TLIZINETND'D SropgL | HHMEC . M 09FI
0 o8 LY ¢ 801 N D0l SHZLS  THOTANDWD (3TYd JADN [OMd  IB4Yr-TYY  ob86io M,mm”wmmw mwmww%mw mmmﬁ
o £4L £32 6 £v8 EEHEC T
0 vis vis o g N (DI00L ZiiT TUBLL ITNONE QI Avr-TYY a3 ?Wm:mx MG LSIONi SNV DHI0 D0EN
a g s o ol N (D)oL ZLOZIE ZilTE AGNLS O LN LSS GZ0Z°06L % wwvm%w quzwwn._ ._.mu_.o 66T
0 52 4 8 oz N (Dlonl ZIATE TURE NLMHELO DTAN YEIEEILNDD $L61081N &wm.‘am’o NOF mmwmw«m mwww
o £ £ o 69 N (D001 ZLYETIE TUSE SHTAHS VAV MY SYDHYA'Y SOSLOSLH H.&NMB&M@ rrHe NIDTZE 0Y0R
i e fil [+] ¥8% N D)00L ZLWWEE 2482 GI SIMISNO ANE #udVMTYY 0Z¢008M | pazisszice OMNIANS NIOZE 0Z0W
a b i ] oeL N (00 ZUPE TLYE HOMS ULZIHEAIND D GHGOGELY | (vizLmzic o5
8 53 1L a ogl N (D00l 24Ty ZHELE  LNGID G - : — roxd Soud 5HoH
. 4 ; Qid LS FO8e  RISYIIYY  SO00LY | (pdzpzzms Qi SAOHGAY JLO0%
k) TS 3
$043 S vy Sui Sud O A0S o 1uvis NOUJINOSIA SBM L o SO @mﬂmﬂ% ot oo o
WLl BEEE 161 240°E Bi¥'y pif's TEOL
w00 [ 0 o ZOL'E ] R
%00 ) 0 9 £2% o &
%G 0 o a 0 6461 o b
%OBEL Wb LbE  BRIC i6LE 210°2 LIV gL &L
SELE 2oL %4PE UFOEL  LYL 27l a 318 vt 4
I DY %Y  %SBE  ¥E alL 3L 6 e z
661 BI0L ISU0Y %LEE %OLSL  OZDZ 8Z¥ £BS'L g1zt SoL'L b
G SIPE %6GL %w'eEl  IPE 0 oyt 452 152 0§ a1z ona 21 b e
R RenfEoy A Sl e e
Tk whoary %S UovI sov3 [E] T E SUCIg BOVR  SsEld 000 AUg
§5iewnsy 900 [FEdED % 0212 % 0ZL-%001 % 00L-%08 % 08> _mm‘ STEOYYE M SHIENEW 16

‘e ‘7 'y sesRYd usd(

: (6% p5)9.8 107 XX 0Z Hiuvs) 30incg pung
S8AQ0VY sheg) BUBHOM, SLOZHA WYHDOUd WV ENES LD SRA P vadQ  0S0LIONdd AL GId BIMSNASBLUL USSP WeiBoadang
SOUVANYLS YOY INJHEND OL SHTWMEGIS GHY S4iNvH S50 SCvHON Oy TIELSNT  Bu0T ~ ueadioss o

] SNOLLYDOT SNOMYA Ly STILNNOD TVINISM ONY ODEIG NS NI 1BuoT - vondLosaq paford

TAY NOISSIN VAV [SWEmIN 192i0id T INIVTE 'ZAQ UBSISSY H AMVYE-NgY vy Jefisump osorg

o uEn INOILDSS LYOda 080ty -¥H 9010002111 -di Sid= ¥ jo ¢ obed

AT = gt~ _ - %00t B ¥ - vodsdulen +/

il
mﬂ{J .\mm,rw%%%w

7301 9%8d IoMRIA SHOASY ISALD



Btate Highway Operation and Protection Program

San Diego County
Document Year 2014, Vatsion Nuinber 3
PPNO; 1060
{Dollars in Thousends)

DIST: * PPNO: - Ed: CTIPSID: — TCRP No. | TIFLE (DESCRIPTION: ELEMENT:  SHOPP Major Con. MPCID: 10
11 1050 41060 110-0000-0656 {in San Digge Counly, on Routee 5, 84, 75, and 78 and In Imperiat County SPONSOR:  Callrans
CT PROJECT HD: on Route 115, al various locatlons. Install and upgrade curb ramips.) oo San Diego Assosiafion of Governments
14-1200-0106 .
CQUNTY: ROUTE: P CORRIDOR:
San Disgo County 5 PRIMGR:  Aba-Bakr Al-Jofri
PHONE:  (64D) 4913077 w12
EMAIL: abu-bakr_h_a-jafii@dot.ca.gov
ASSEMBLY: 79
IMPLEMENTING PAED RW
SENATE; 40 AGENCIES:
CONGRESS: 50 ‘ PSE CON
PROJECT VERSION FISTORY  (Printed Version is Shaded}  (Last 0 verstons dlapleyed) Gum | - Total For Prolec!
Yorslon Stafus  Date  Undated SvChange Reason Amend No Yote Avadd ProgGon ProgyRW PARED RWsSup  Con Sup
5 3. (ffcial 03026014 DBERRY  Approved - Cany Qver - - 1,874 - w 1,212 - %4 618
2 Offiial -~ 010814 LSTOCKTO Amsndownt - Cost'ScoparSeh. Chenge 12H-380 1.979 323 262 4,212 B 618
1 Official 060742 LSTOCKTO Amendment - New Project 124033 1979 323 %52 1112 94 540
Fund Source 1 of 1 SHOPRP » Mandaios PRIOR 14018 15016 16/47 ime 1818 1920 FUTURE TOTAL
20.X4.201.378 - ADA - Pedasttian infrestrusiure PASED %2 957
bundt Type: iy “SEOUNT T PSEE 1212 L2
Nationat Hay System | RAW SUP 94 94
i . CONSUP 510 518
: | R 323 323
. OOM 1,979 1,878
L T i
HQ Comments: .
e varsion 3 Q32612014 remmse
Carryovar projact from 2042 to 2014 SHOPP
1/8it4 Made amend official, Changed Location/Descriplion and supporl, - LS
rers argion 2  D1I08/2014 1xeese -
Entered amendmend #126-390 - Rw
6ri27 Made amendofficlal. New project. - LS
RASMARAR Vfergion 1 - 061 2/2012 AsaMAR
Entered new 2012 SHOPP project - RW
Product of CTIPS fage 1 12102/2014 14,4836




